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Joint Standing Committee on the National Disability Insurance Scheme

Independent Assessments


Public Hearing – 18 May 2021

ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE


National Disability Insurance Agency


Topic: High, Medium, Low Functionality


Question reference number: IQ21-000015


Senator: Jordon Steele-John

Type of Question: Spoken. Hansard Page: 29

Date set by the Committee for the return of answer: 01 June 2021


Question:

Senator STEELE-JOHN: I'm genuinely trying to understand this. The agency has got a tool—an IT tool, I imagine—that takes these different inputs. Do you weight them against each other? My problem, Mr McNaughton, is: there isn't a set 'high', 'medium' or 'low' functionality score that is universal across disability. Do you have a tool that's averaging these out across these different inputs?

Mr McNaughton: All the information we have is the WHODAS. We just use that information to develop a high, medium or low score based on that as well as the person's primary disability. If we've got other, more granular information from an assessment supplied by a medical professional, we'll use that level of rating as well.

Senator STEELE-JOHN: But how would that be weighted against the WHODAS? If I've just got the WHODAS versus a bunch of other stuff, how are you combining those two things, or multiple data inputs, together?

Mr McNaughton: At an individual level, if the only assessment we have is a WHODAS we will just use that level of information to help develop that person's plan and to help understand the person's typical support package, plus the other inputs they might need. We won't then overlay it with other things, but for reporting purposes we can see [inaudible] than a lower range. What we're seeing is more people move to [inaudible] or WHODAS.

Mr Hoffman: I can see that you are trying to ask a very genuine question here about the conversion of multiple different sources of information into a high, medium and low reported score.

Senator STEELE-JOHN: Yes.

Mr Hoffman: Can we take on notice to come back to you on this and effectively convert the conversion tool from those multiple sources of input provided by the participant, their doctors, their treating professionals or our planners into high, medium and low? We're happy to provide that tool.

Senator STEELE-JOHN: That's the key that I need to be able to understand this. Without that, we as a committee can't really interpret this.
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Answer:

Function is not the sole basis for determining NDIS plan budgets. Other factors are also considered including a participant’s age, disabilities, and current and potential mainstream, informal and community supports.


The table below shows the mapping of assessment scores to high, medium and low level of function.


Page 1 of 2

Joint Standing Committee on the National Disability Insurance Scheme

Independent Assessments


Public Hearing – 18 May 2021

ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE


National Disability Insurance Agency


Topic: High, Medium, Low Functionality


Question reference number: IQ21-000023


Senator: Carol Brown

Type of Question: Written.

Date set by the Committee for the return of answer: 01 June 2021


Question:

Question 3

In relation to the charts showing changes in functional impairment provided by the NDIA in response to question NDIA IQ21-000007 would the NDIA:


a. Provide the basis on which NDIS participants have been subdivided into high, medium and low function for each year from 2017 to 2021


b. Provide charts for each disability type and for the group of participants who were in the scheme on 31 March 2017 showing their level of functional impairment (low, medium and high) in 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021


c. Provide charts for each disability type and for the group of participants who were in the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2018 showing their level of functional impairment

(low, medium and high) in 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021


d. Provide charts for each disability type and for the group of participants who were in the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 showing their level of functional impairment

(low, medium and high) in 2019, 2020 and 2021


e. Provide charts for each disability type and for the group of participants who were in the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2020 showing their level of functional impairment

(low, medium and high) in 2020 and 2021


f. Provide charts for each disability type and for the group of participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2021 showing their level of functional impairment

(low, medium and high).
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Answer:

a. Please see the response provided in JSC Question on Notice no. IQ21-000015

b. Please refer to Attachment A.

c. Please refer to Attachment B.

d. Please refer to Attachment C.

e. Please refer to Attachment D.

f.   Please refer to Attachment E.


IQ21-000023 - Attachment A

Chane;c 1n functiocnal d1:;tr1but1er far Mtt\lC' p-.'lrticlp,HJt5 ;11 31 M~frh 2017 lor Au;1~m O\il ngi: m funcuornil d1~trlbut1on fur .:::ict1..,e part1op;mu .:it 31 M;:irch .2017 for Ccrcb'l-.it Jlal51t Chilnisc m lunctJon.111 dlstlibut1on to.- ,Ktlvc, p,,;:imc1panl-s- ;at 31 M;trch 2017 tor Oc-vclopmcnu.l Do1lay

■□ "',.,....,,..,.,,,,,.,,,.::;.,,)
IUl,"3NJJrl1 ■:Sl.,.','UII.T CI Sl,'llJ(nffl ■ !1'11!/~lJ:l

dlange in functional ciSb'ibution for aclM! participants at 31 Mardi 2:0:17 far .-iteilectual Oisability Chiu,~~ In lunctio<~.al <lis.tributlon r°"' oe\lYc psrUclp.'lnU ~t JJ Ma.rd, 2017 lo,r o,h~r

I I I
Chang,e mti:nctional DSlri>uticJn ror acti-.oeparticipantsas: :U March 201.1-b-PsychasociaJOisatxity Ch,mge- tn ft.Jnc~on,;:11 dl:;t.rlbutlon fer .:ictiYe p.irtlcip;rnts .it l 1 M.irch 2D17 (or S-pin.:111 Cord Jnj.ury cbal"lr,;c In f1,1nct.lOtla! ,distribu(ioq ra.-actiwe p.-n1.1cip:mu lit 31 M.arch 2017 k:ir S.trokr

I


tr,

Change in fuictional distribution from 31 March 2018to 31 March 2021 fOf
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 mooths- to 31 March 2018 for

ABI

■ll/Jln.ot• CUl/O.Yl:019 ■ll.03/J:ct:0 O lt/ol'20l1

Change infunctfon.aJ distribution from 31 March 2018 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 Mar.ch 2018 for

Senso,y Disability

Change infunctionaJ distrib..ition from 31 March 2018 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2018 for­

Psycho.sodal Oisa l::illty

....

....

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2018to 31 March 2021 tor
participants who -entered the .scheme in the 12 months toll March 2018 lor

Autism

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2018to 31 March 2021 -£or
participants who entered the sdleme in the 12 months to 31 Marc.h 2018 for

l:nteUectua1 Disability

a J\A)li/2018 f:Ul,(U/1CU •JVOY.tJJO O ll/(8/lc»t

Change in functional distribution from .31 March 2018to31 March 2021 fa
partidpantswho entered the scheme In the 12 months to 31 March 2018 for

Spinal C.Ord Injury

•~■n
a -".,0Nl0t8 O .32.PVlOt'! aJ.V:Uf:WO 0 .JtA'llfl021

""

""'

Change 1nfunctior,aJ distribution from 3 1 March 2018to 31 March 2021 for
partk lpants who entered the scheme. jn the 12 months to31 Maroh 2018 for

Cerebra! Palsy

Change in functional distribution fran 31 March 2018to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2018 for

Multiple Scle<osis

■31/t8/2018 tU l/a.VJOl9 aM~QtO 031A:8/Ai?I

Chance 1n ft.n:tiooal distrib.itloo from 31 Marth 2018 to31 March 2021 fer participants Wlo
anted the sdieT1e in the 12 rron6\s to31 March 2018 for Stroke

111n Ill~
~ a, ,h,r.,ni,1

-·~(11,l ■.ttiClilot, .u,GW»2o Ol lfGl!'Dl

-

""

IQ21-000023 - Attachment B

Ot..lge fn furrtional distribution from 31 March 2018 to 31 March 2021 for

participants who entered the scheme- In th~l2 months to31 March2018 for DevelopmentaJ Delay

Change infUlaional distribution from 31 Marett 2018 to 31 Mardl 2021 for
participants who entered the .sc.heme in the 12 months to 31 March 2018 for

Othe<

■ 31/o.YlOU OJI/OY.xllS e3W3(lm..0 031/0.Yr.:121


IQ21-000023 - Attachment C

70'/4

60¾

5 0'/4

40'/4

30'/4

20'/4

1 0'/4

0%

90'/4

80%

70¾

60%

50%

40'/o

30¾

20%

10%

0%

80'/4

70'/4

60'/4

5 0'/4

40'/4

30'/4

20'/4

1 0'/4

0%

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

ABI

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 3 1/03/2019 E3 3 1/03/2020 ■ 31/03/202 1

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Sensory Disability

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 G:1 3 1/03/2020 ■ 3 1/03/2021

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Psychosocial Disability

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 f:l 3 1/03/2020 ■ 31/03/2021

70¾

60'/4

SCl"/4

40¾

30¾

20¾

10¾

0%

60¾

50¾

40¾

30¾

20¾

10¾

0%

60¾

50¾

40¾

30¾

20¾

10¾

0%

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Autism

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 E.3 31/03/2020 ■ 31/03/202 1

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Intellectual Disability

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 3 1/03/2019 E::1 3 1/03/2020 ■ 31/03/202 1

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Spinal Cord Injury

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 3 1/03/2019 ~ 3 1/03/2020 ■ 31/03/202 1

60¾

50¾

40¾

3 0¾

20¾

10¾

0%

60¾

50¾

40¾

3 0¾

20¾

10¾

0%

70¾

60¾

50¾

40¾

3 0¾

20¾

10%

0%

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Cerebral Palsy

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 E;:i 3 1/03/2020 ■ 3 1/03/202 1

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 Ma rch 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Multiple Sclerosis

I
High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 ES! 31/03/2020 ■ 31/03/202 1

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Stroke

High level of function Medium level offunction Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 ~ 31/03/2020 ■ 31/03/202 1

r

90¾

80¾

70¾

60¾

50¾

40¾

30¾

20¾

10¾

0%

l

r

60¾

5 0¾

40¾

30'/4

20¾

10¾

0%

l

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Developmental Delay

I
High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 {:;1 31/03/2020 ■ 31/03/2021

Change in functional distribution from 31 March 2019 to 31 March 2021 for
participants who entered the scheme in the 12 months to 31 March 2019 for

Other

High level of function Medium level of function Low level of function

■ 31/03/2019 l:sl 31/03/2020 ■ 31/03/2021


,,,,,

""

Ol.:lnge irnfunctian.i l di:5fributian fl1lffl 31 M.an::h 2020to .31 Man:f. 2021 k.rpartic:iponts.who B'l~-d tf.:idwm• lin t.1-U JTEnlhs'lo .31 M.v-d, 2020 br A.Bf

- P-i
O.:nnge in fURC1:10nal &.1.ra,utionfran 31 Maret. 2020 t a31 M.1rch 201.1 for~ r tidpnnts-wno

entend the :Mnlmct lnthl!- 12 months tel1 M.art:h 2020for5r.nsory Di:lillbtllty

Chnr,,seicfL.Q:tiOR111 d~rib.Jtlon fn:xn 31 M.an::h 2020to .31 M.1rc:h 2021 fDf"p:irtidpllnls.wha

entend tM sc'-me- In thr ll mond~ to.3t M.111:h 2020 for P~~IDI Dk;;,liVty

I LJ

Ch.lligo ln (LECtiOIYI dh11:rib..itian from 31 Mom::h '20.20to .31 M.rch 20.2tfor participants.who

.-nt•~ th.- sdlnn.- In the 12 mc11ths lo 31 Mardi 2020 kx Au tisrri

I
11 ,.t,11•att.1n::!i ....

O\llnpinfia,ctiar.JI dl::i1ribJtu1n fran 31 M.:in::h 2020Lo .31 Milfdl 202J forp;;1rtldp;:int:.who
e.~11:d tf•,udume ir, the 12 rnl)nthst.o 31 Minh 2020fudnt1e-llc:c:tu:,I D~biht~

15ah••a1fun,r.H1

Chan1o!!- ln fLDCticn;al dlstrib.Jtlon ffllm 31 M.an::h 2010 to 31 M.vdl 202! (a,-partidpan1s.""""o
ente-nid tha-Kheme ll the 12 ,n:,ntfg TD 3 t Ma-dt 2020 for Spln.111 Cord W'ljury

111 ..1..1,),l.\ii ,:U,. Q J IYUlllll

..

,,

O_.-ip-lnfunctlmt.!111 dblriburJon bum 31 March 201010 .31 M~20'11 fo.-p;artldp;mlS'lllllfm

ll!l'llal!d tha ~ain lt..12111Dflths. 'ro3t M.in;h2020forc.nbra Palsy

I ...,..._lilm",w
■.1~111.D Q.£,~I

c::hlnp-lnfin:timal di:itribJ1ion fnan 3! Man::h 2020t'l:I 31MadJ202'1 farp.utlq:u:llll~wfm
ecntercd tJ,c s:twn« a,, tM l2 months lol1 M.:in:h 2010 (01"Mu:ltipk!- Sr:ieru.S

■n
Dllll"lulnfunctimsal di~rib.ltlon fran 3.1 March 2020to :31 M.:in:h2021forp:irtldp,:ints.who enll!'ra:! tt..mlmne in t~ll trDnths ta 31 M.Jn:h 2020 br Strdimi

""' ..., .. _,..1 ,~
• J,.k l,iJ,lm tiJ•, 1vw1

IQ21-000023 - Attachment D

Dllll'li-m-ln fi.sa:ticnal &.trib.Jtimi from 31 Man::h 2010 to.31 M.an::h 2021 for partldpar,ts -.who
~nu!.ra:J thesai:hl!ITI ■ inthal.2 month$to31 M.:irda 2020 brDr~fopne-ita.l Dt!lao,o

0..-igr In functiun;al di:llrib.Jtjan frun 31 M;irc:h JWOto ll Man::h 202.1 fur p.a.rt3dpu,tswfm cnl.l!f'lld tt.w:hcni .. In the 1.2monda. to 31 M::nh 2020 br OtMr


...

""'

runctt01'llldatrfbut.onat 31Ma.r<h~l btpM1K1p,:1ntswhoef\tered theM'iwm. mtM 12
'7'0l'\hto31Ma-rch10llfoc-Al!I

-
k.lnct~ chtrbuoOl"l;U llM.uch '-021 forpa,,t1dpal'lt:S whoentc.d tMKhi:-m.. t nthe- 12 mor,tl\$ toll Match 2021 for'Semory OiYbilty

•
1unctto/\a.l dtstrlbl.mon;it li M.;ir~ lOll brpu1ktp11.ntswho,mter«f th. KN-me fothe 1l

months. toll Mateh201lforP:r.vd',osodal Oa-a.bi)ty

- _, ........ , ,,,,.....
· ••.~1;~(>

...

....

...

FU"1Ct10nal dGttbst10n :n.31 ~2021 for~oipa-m.swn0•nte-r.dtntt.'5Chame tr1 the 11
months toll March 2011 for Aubm

f"c.nct10NldbtNbuUOn at31 Maid\1021 for pirUQpants-..½'0ente.tedtt.~ tn tt. 12
moriths toll March 2021 fot tr.ttOe-ch.aJ OkM1ty

.. ~·---· ~-..r. •
._\,,~a;&:11

f111Ction1ldistrlh,hon • '.31 Mard\202.l forF9ttiaparrtsMIOent•ntd dw$d-,eme m dwl2
months.toll ~rd\2021 fOf Sp.rwtl 0>rdtnjury

•

...

funt"tional dtrtntuori atll Mud\ 2021 b- -p11nq>a11t:1,who ll"lt•l.'ltd the 9d\1WTMt en dw 11
month$ tolt M.r'Ch 102.t forOtrebnll Palsy

,...,cboMl dktribut.on •ll Ma.rch2011fot parlaCIIPltnt:swhoent.ntd tfwsc:t'Ml-nw,n 1:NU
months toll Mllrch2021 forMutt~eScle.rosa

•
Funct10NJdhtnl:u:10n •tll Mwch 2021 forpa-rt.:,Pantswho#rt•red the tch- Jn tht 1l

morrtm toll M.-ch 1021 for St!OU'

...

IQ2 l-000023 - Attachment E

furcuon:d dist1:fbuuon at ll M11n:h2021 for partaapvrt:r.whoer,rar.d the sc:hitm.ei nttw 12
months toll M•ch2021 for Dev•~ CliNy

Ill -
,Ur,cttoNJ dlstnbutlor,.;itll M.a.ri:h 2021 forpart.klparrt:swhoenterCtMsdwmetn thot-12

months. to:31 Ma«h 2021 f«QtMr

